Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board

Meeting: Thursday, December 04, 2025
Time: 7:45 p.m.
Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1814 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Public Notice

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Meeting on Thursday,
December 4th, 2025, at 7:45 PM, in the Commissioners Meeting Room, 1814 Darby Road, Havertown,
PA at which time the Board will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the General Laws of
the Township of Haverford, Chapter 182:

Z25-43 Nicholas Hahn and Jessica Kilgariff, owners of 221 Ivy Rock Lane, Havertown, DC Parcel 22-
09-01507-00, seek a variance from 182-207C(7) to allow a two-story addition such that the second
floor overhang will extend into the rear yard setback. A rear yard setback of 22’ - 6” is requested
where 25’ is required. Zoned R-5. Ward 1.

Z25-45 Joseph and Carolyn Kilroy, owners of 205 Lexington Ave, Havertown, PA, DC Parcel 22-09-
01682-00 seek relief from §182-204C(2) to allow 23.1% impervious surface where 20% is permitted
to build an addition to the residence. Zoned R2, Ward 9.

Z225-47 Scott Fuiman, Owner of 728 E. Haverford Road, Haverford, DC Parcel 22-05-0038-00 seeks
the following relief from the zoning ordinance; Variances from the requirements of Section 182-
403.B.(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the Proposed Uses on the Property, Jewelry studio
offices, and second floor rental apartment dwelling, Alternatively, with regard to the Proposed
Apartment, a variance from Section 182-403.B.(2)(a)[2] of the Zoning Ordinance to dispense with the
requirement that the Proposed Apartment be occupied by a proprietor of the business establishment
located on the Property, or a “watchman”, To the extent necessary, a variance from Section 182-
707.B of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the existing off-street parking spaces on the Property to
provide the required parking for the Proposed Uses, To the extent necessary, a variance from the
parking screening of Section 182-718.B.(1), where there are no site improvements proposed under
the Application; and Any other relief deemed necessary to permit the Proposed Uses on the Property,
collectively, the “Requested Relief”. Zoned C-2, Ward 5.

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard in accordance with the rules and procedures
established by the Board. The Board will conclude the hearing at 11:00 PM and any unfinished
business will be continued to a future meeting date.

Published November 19th and November 26th, 2025.
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